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CEFICE OF
SOLID WASTE AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE

Ms. Rhonda Redd

Senior Environmental Compliance Analyst
Browning-Ferris Industries, Inc.

757 N. Eldridge at ¥smorial

Houston, Texas 7707%

Dear Ms. Redd:

This letter is in response to your September 3, 1991 request
for a determination of the regulatory status of your laboratory
wastewater. Our policy on facility-specific determinations is
that the Regional 0Office should be the primary decision maker,
and we have forwardsd your letter to Ms. Guanita Reiter, Chief,
RCRX Programs Branch, EPA Region VI.

However, given the nature of the issues you raise, some
perspective on the Federal rules may be helpful. Of course, keep
in nind that State environmental agencies have the power to
interpret regulations more strictly than the Federal government
and to promulgate their own stricter regulations. The
appropriate EPA Regional Office (in your case, Region VI in
Dallas, Texas) can assist in making hazardous waste
detsrminations that are necessarily facility-specific.

As we understand your question, you would like to know if
lalbcratory wastewatesrs containing characteristic hazardous wastes
(as defined in 40 CFR 261.20 - 261.24) and dilute laboratory
standards meet the conditions for the laboratory wastewater
mixzure rule exemption under §261.3(a)(2)(iv)(E). The wastewater
treztment exemptions of §261.3(a) (2)(iv)(A) -(E) are oriented
towzrds mixtures of wastewaters and listed hazardous wastes
discharged to a facility's wastewater treatment system. The
characteristic hazardous wastes to which you refer in your letter
(suzh as corrosive croundwater samples) will probably lose the
hazzrdous characteristic upon treatment and not cause any
waszawater treatment sludge to be hazardous.

If you are discarding listed hazardous waste from your
lakzratory operaticns into the wastewater treatment system, the
Fedzral rules would require you to perform cone of the
calculations specified under §261.3(a)(2)(iv)(E). Examples of
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laboratory operations wastes include laboratory standards that
are commercial chemical products listed under §261.33 that still
meet the listing description even when diluted (with water or
solvents) if the standard is disposed of unused. If you meet all
the conditions of this exemption, your wastewater mixtures are
exempt from the mixture rule for listed hazardous wastes after
passing through the headworks of the wastewater treatment system.
You may still have to determine if you meet the conditions of
your Clean Water Act permit and if your wastewater treatment
sludges, if any, exhibit any of the characteristics specified in
§2G61 Subpart C.

Thank you for your inquiry. If you have any further
questions, please contact Ms. Reiter in EPA's Region VI office at
(214)655-6655.

Sincerely,

. rance, Director
ffice of Solid Waste

cc: Waste Management Division Directors, Regions I - X
Ken Gigliello (0S-520)
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